RESOLUTION NUMBER 2010-027

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING
BOARD DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST FOR
REAR YARD SETBACK AND BUILDING COVERAGE
REQUIREMENTS FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
2718 HARRIS AVENUE (RE# 00067640-000000),
PURSUANT TO SECTION 122-238(4)a & SECTION
122-238(6)a(3) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF
THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 90-55 (a) 7 of the Code of Ordinances provides that variances may be

granted for rear yard set back and building coverage by the Planning Board; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-238(4)a of the Code of Ordinances provides that the maximum

building coverage allowed is 35% in the single-family (SF) zoning district; and

WHEREAS, Section 122-238(6)a(3) of the Code of Ordinances provides that the minimum

rear-yard setback is 25 feet in the single-family (SF) zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the applicant requested variances to allow for increased building coverage and

reduced setback requirements; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on
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July 15, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that special conditions and circumstances do not
exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to

other land, structures or buildings in the same district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the special conditions do result from the proposed

action or negligence of the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that granting the variances requested will confer upon

the applicant special privileges denied by the land development regulations to other lands, buildings

or structures in the same zoning district; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that literal interpretation of the provisions of the land
development regulations will not deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other

properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and will not work

unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the variances granted are not the minimum

variances that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure; and
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WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the grant of the variances will not be in harmony
with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and that such variances will

not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to the public interest or welfare; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that no nonconforming use of neighboring lands,
structures, or buildings in the same district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in

other districts shall be considered grounds for the issuance of variances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the applicant has demonstrated a “good neighbor
policy” by contacting or making a reasonable attempt to contact all noticed property owners who

have objected to the variance application, and by addressing the objections expressed by those

neighbors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,

Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

Section 2. That variances to dimensional requirements for building coverage per Section

122-238(4)a from the allowed 35% to the 47.7% proposed and for a rear-yard setback per Section

Lo ™

122-238(6)a(3) from the required 25 feet to the 5 feet proposed, under the Code of Ordinances of
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the City of Key West, Florida, are hereby denied for property located at 2718 Harris Avenue

(RE#00067640-000000), as shown on the attached plans submitted April 19, 2010.

Section 3. This denial of a variance request is subject to appeal periods as provided by the

City of Key West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations).

Section 4. This Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Section 5. This resolution is subject to an appeal period as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations) and the decision of the

Planning Board shall be final unless the decision is appealed to the county Circuit Court within ten

days of the decision.

Read and passed on first reading at a meeting held this 15th day of July, 2010.

Authenticated by the Vice-Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.
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Key West Planning Board |
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Amy Kimball- Murley AICP
Planning Director

Fil /fv the Cle:%

Cheryl Smith, Cit{/Clerk

J-4-10)

Date
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830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042
TEL: (305) 294-9993 FAX: (850)9358-3953
C.A.#28%984
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2718 HARRIS AVENUE, KEY WEST, FLORIDA

SHEET: 10F 3
DATE: 01-22-10
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830 CRANE BOULEVARD SUGARLOAF KEY, FLORIDA 33042

SHEET: 30F3
DATE: 01-22-10
BY: EKM

JOB #

TEL: (305) 294-9993 FAX: (850)938-3953 )&}N\
C.A.#26984 L
2718 HARRIS AVENUE, KEY WEST, FLORIDA %
o 7,

SITE DATA TABLE

CONDITIONS | CONDITIONS | CONDITION

EXISTING | ALLOWABLE | PROPOSED COMMENTS

S

DISTRICT

SF SF SF

LOT SIZE

9164 SF 9164 SF 9164 SF

BUILDING AREA

3752 SF 3207 SF 4372 SF

BUILDING
COVERAGE %

40.9% 35% 4T.7%

IMPERVIOUS
COVERAGE

5980 SF 4582 SF 5880 SF

IMPERVIOUS
COVERAGE %

65% 50% 64%

BUILDING HEIGHT

<25-0" 250" <25-0°

FRONT SETBACK

SEE SITE PLAN

SIDE SETBACKS

SEE SITE PLAN

REAR SETBACK

SEE SITE PLAN
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